AM. No. 405. 5.L. 27.1.66,

BY THE ACTING GOVERNOR.

A PROCLAMATION.

p.31.

R. E. TURNBULL,

Acting Governor.

Whereas it is expedient to amend the boundaries of the village of Ayia Phyla and Katholiki Quarter of Limassol in the District of Limassol:

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers vested in the Governor by section 17 of the Village Authorities Laws, 1931 to (No. 2) 1937, and otherwise, I, Roland Evelyn Turnbull, Companion of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Acting Governor and Commanderin-Chief in and over the Colony of Cyprus, do hereby order and proclaim that from and after the 1st day of January, 1947, the area described in the Schedule hereto, heretofore reckoned within the boundaries of the village of Ayia Phyla, shall form part of the lands of the Katholiki Quarter of Limassol and that the boundaries of the said village of Ayia Phyla and the Katholiki Quarter of Limassol shall be altered accordingly.

SCHEDULE.

The boundary of the area commences at the north-western corner of plot No. 255 of the Government Survey Plan No. LIV/57 on the left bank of the old Garyllis river and proceeds eastwards, southwards and north-eastwards along the boundaries of and including plots Nos. 255 of the said plan, 9/6 of the Government Survey Plan No. LIV/57.3.III 9/4 and 9/5 of the Government Survey Plan No. LIV/58.1.III to the most northern point of the latter plot on the main road from the "Pitsillia" to Limassol; thence south-eastwards along the said main road for a distance of 150 feet approximately to the point where it meets the boundary of the village of Ayia Phyla; thence southwards and westwards along the said village boundary to the point of commencement, all which said area is shown coloured violet and hatched yellow on the Government Survey Plan Serial No. 1330.

Given at Nicosia, this 16th day of December, 1946.

GOD SAVE THE KING.

(M.P. 1134/23.)

No. 406.

BY THE ACTING GOVERNOR.

A PROCLAMATION.

R. E. TURNBULL,

Acting Governor.

In exercise of the powers vested in the Governor by section 17 of the Village Authorities Laws, 1931 to (No. 2) 1937, and otherwise, I, Roland Evelyn Turnbull, Companion of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Acting Governor and Commander-in-Chief in and over the Colony of Cyprus do hereby order and proclaim that from and after the 1st day of January, 1947:—

- (1) the boundary of the town of Limassol shall be as set forth in Schedule A hereof:
- (2) the town of Limassol comprised within the boundary aforesaid shall be divided into the Quarters set forth in Schedule B hereof;

AM. 5. L. 27.1.66. p. 34.